ITEMS REQUIRING BOCC APPROVAL February 11, 2021 (5 Items)

1. BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS (B492 AND B501) -- PUBLIC WORKS FUNDING -- B492 BRIDGE 103RD S BTWN 103RD & 119TH; B501 BRIDGE ON 103RD S BTW RIDGE & HOOVER (Request Sent to 46 Vendors)

RFB #20-0074 S/C #8000178369

Engineer's Estimate: \$865,752.80	Klaver Construction Co. Inc.	Mies Construction	Snodgrass and Sons Co. Inc.
Bridge on 103rd St. South between 103rd and 119th Streets West (B492) 644-19-2847 and Bridge on 103rd St. South between Hoover and Ridge Roads (B501) 644-22-1320	\$651,034.45	\$597,338.25	\$942,681.32
Bid Bond	Yes	Yes	Yes
Acknowledge Addendum	Yes	Yes	Yes
No Bid	Nowak Construction Co., Inc.	Unruh Excavating	Wildcat Construction Co., Inc.

On the recommendation of Josh Lauber, on behalf of Public Works, Anna Meyerhoff moved to **accept** the low bid from Mies Construction in the amount of \$597,338.25. Tim Myers seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Sedgwick County Project 644-19-2847 bridge on 103rd St. South between 103rd and 119th Streets West (B492) and 644-22-1320 bridge on 103rd St. South between Hoover and Ridge Roads (B501) will construct two (2) reinforced concrete box bridges. Both bridges are currently structurally deficient with a sufficiency rating of 46.7 and 38.8 out of 100 (respectively).

2. ON-CALL DATA DROP/CABLE INSTALLATION -- VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS $\underline{FUNDING-VARIOUS\ DEPARTMENTS}$

(Request sent to 31 Vendors)

RFB #20-0061 Contract

	Cablecom, Inc.	Comm-Tech Services Co., Inc.	Decker Electric, Inc.
1. Service Call – For identification of need and quote	\$60.00/hr	\$0.00	\$0.00
2. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - One Person	\$60.00	\$48.00	\$50.00
3. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - Two People	\$90.00	\$96.00	\$85.00
4. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - One Person	\$90.00	\$72.00	\$72.00
5. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - Two People	\$125.00	\$144.00	\$115.00
6. Percentage Mark-Up on Cost of Materials and Parts	35%	15%	15%
7. Percentage Mark-Up on Allowed Equipment Rental	15%	10%	12%
Acknowledge Addendum	Yes	No	Yes
	Gateway Wireless &		Vision
	Network Services	Mill-Tel, Inc.	Communications KS,
			Inc.
1. Service Call – For identification of need and quote	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - One Person	\$60.00	\$48.00	\$45.00
3. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - Two People	\$110.00	\$65.00	\$85.00
4. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - One Person	\$90.00	\$72.00	\$67.50
5. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - Two People	\$165.00	\$97.00	\$127.50
6. Percentage Mark-Up on Cost of Materials and Parts	23%	7%	8%
7. Percentage Mark-Up on Allowed Equipment Rental	5%	7%	8%
Acknowledge Addendum	Yes	Yes	Yes
	WhiteNet Solutions, LLC dba WhiteNet Solutions		
1. Service Call – For identification of need and quote	\$70.00		
2. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - One Person	\$62.00		
3. Business Hour Rate for Labor Only - Two People		\$114.00	
4. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - One Person		\$93.00	
5. After Hours Rate for Labor Only - Two People	\$171.00		
6. Percentage Mark-Up on Cost of Materials and Parts	20%		
7. Percentage Mark-Up on Allowed Equipment Rental	20%		
Acknowledge Addendum		Yes	
	\$510.00		
	0.40		
No Bid	Alzatex, Inc.	Graybar	Smart Cabling Solutions
	United Cable Direct, Inc.		

On the recommendation of Josh Lauber, on behalf of various departments, Jennifer Blasi moved to accept the overall low bids from Mill-Tel, Inc. and Vision Communications KS, Inc. for a contract period of two (2) years with three (3) one (1) year options to renew. Anna Meyerhoff seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

In the past, the county has utilized external vendors for low voltage cabling needs when the need exceeded the capabilities within County IT's limited resources. Much like any on-call service contract, this will give the county a contracted rate for this type of work. The work includes data and telephone cable runs, terminations, patching, and also includes fiber optic terminating and splicing that the county is unable to provide.

Notes:

These are newly contracted on-call services.

In 2020 the county paid \$324,812.34 to Mill-Tel, Inc.

After Hours Rate for Labor will only occur in rare circumstances and allowances to provide next day business hours services/goods are acceptable.

3. NICHEVISION FORENSICS LLC STRMIX SOFTWARE ANNUAL UPGRADES AND MAINTENANCE -- REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER (RFSC)

FUNDING -- REGIONAL FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER

(Single Source)

#21-2007 Contract

		NicheVision Forensics, LLC	
	Qty	Item Price	Item Total
STRmix Scientific Support 03/01/2021 - 02/28/2022	5	\$3,280.00	\$16,400.00
STRmix Scientific Support 03/01/2022 - 02/28/2023	5	\$3,411.00	\$17,055.00
STRmix Scientific Support 03/01/2023 - 02/29/2024	5	\$3,547.00	\$17,735.00
STRmix Scientific Support 03/01/2024 - 02/28/2025	5	\$3,689.00	\$18,445.00
STRmix Scientific Support 03/01/2025 - 02/28/2026	5	\$3,836.00	\$19,180.00
			\$88,815.00

On the recommendation of Josh Lauber, on behalf of the Regional Forensic Science Center, Tim Myers moved to accept the quote from NicheVision Forensics, LLC in the amount of \$88,815.00 for a contract period of five (5) years. Anna Meyerhoff seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

Sedgwick County's forensic DNA laboratory continues to experience an increase in demand for "touch" DNA analysis of items where a limited amount of DNA is present and where the detection of multiple contributors is expected.

Over the last five (5) years, the FBI's DNA Advisory Board, the European Network of Forensic Science Institutes, the Scientific Working Group for DNA Analysis Methods, and the United States Department of Justice have all recommended the use of probabilistic genotyping methods for the interpretation of mixture profiles.

In order to stay abreast with the technical advances in forensic DNA analysis, the forensic DNA laboratory purchased STRmix probabilistic genotyping software. The RFSC has leveraged a substantial amount of grant funding to purchase the STRmix software, to provide users with training, and to obtain technical support required for validation studies. The software is critical in the evaluation of DNA profiles and the information derived from the software is used for DNA reporting and court testimony.

NicheVision Forensics, LLC is the exclusive US distributor for the STRmix probabilistic genotyping system and support and continuity of operations depends on ongoing upgrades and maintenance.

4. ONBASE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT -- DIVISION OF INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY FUNDING -- DIVISION OF INFORMATION & TECHNOLOGY

(Hardware/Software Maintenance)

#21-2008 Contract

#21-2008 Contract Maintenance and Support (04/01/2021-03/31/2022)	Konica M	linolta Business S	Solutions USA, Inc.
Triamenance and support (0 1/01/2021 03/31/2022)	Quantity	Item Price	Item Total
Enterprise Application Enabler (SMA)	1	\$11,255.09	\$11,255.09
OnBase Agenda (SMA)	1	\$1,092.73	\$1,092.73
CD Authoring (SMA)	1	\$225.11	\$225.11
COLD/ERM (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
Configuration Migration Utility (SMA)	1	\$0.00	\$0.00
Concurrent Client Qty 1-100 (SMA)	100	\$315.15	\$31,515.00
Concurrent Client Qty 1-100 (SMA)	50	\$206.00	\$10,300.00
Concurrent Client Qty IO 1-200 (SMA)	100	\$270.12	\$27,012.00
Concurrent Client Qty 201 + (SMA)	5	\$225.11	\$1,125.55
Workstation Client Qty I-100 (SMA)	100	\$157.57	\$15,757.00
Workstation Client Qty 101-200 (SMA)	11	\$135.05	\$1,485.55
Production Document Imaging Qty 1 (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
Production Document Imaging Qty 2+ (SMA)	67	\$675.30	\$45,245.10
Production Document Imaging Qty 2+ (SMA)	3	\$655.63	\$1,966.89
Document Knowledge Transfer (SMA)	1	\$1,800.80	\$1,800.80
Document Knowledge Transfer Web Access (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
EDM Services (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
Document Import Processor (SMA)	2	\$1,125.51	\$2,251.02
Distributed Disk Services (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
Disconnected Scanning Module 2+ (SMA)	1	\$675.30	\$675.30
DVD Authoring (SMA) Enclypted CD/DVD Publishing (SMA)	1	\$450.21	\$450.21
Export (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51 \$1,125.51	\$1,125.51 \$1,125.51
Front Office Scanning Module (SMA)	5	\$225.11	\$1,125.51 \$1,125.55
Full-Text Search (SMA)	1	\$4,370.86	\$4,370.86
Public Sector Constituency Web Access(SMA)	1	\$1,155.51	\$1,155.51
ISIS Document Imaging 2+ (SMA)	1	\$450.21	\$450.21
OnBase Multi-User License (SMA)	1		
		\$1,801.22	\$1,801.22
Batch OCR (SMA)	5	\$337.65	\$1,688.25
Integration for MS Outlooks (SMA)	1	\$2,185.46	\$2,185.46
Publishing (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
PDF Input Filter (SMA)	1	\$1,688.25	\$1,688.25
Virtual Print Driver (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
Records Management (SMA)	1	\$4,502.03	\$4,502.03
Report Services (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
SAP Archive Link Integration (SMA)	1	\$6,753.06	\$6,753.06
SAP Archive Link Print List and Data Archive (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
Business Indexing Connector for SAP ArchiveLink (SMA)	1	\$3,376.53	\$3,376.53
Subscription Server Mailbox importer (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
Status View (SMA)	1	\$0.00	\$0.00
Production Document Imaging Twain 2+ (SMA)	4	\$618.00	\$2,472.00
Production Document Imaging Twain 2+ (SMA)	3	\$675.30	\$2,025.90
Directory Import Processor (SMA)	1	\$1,125.51	\$1,125.51
Unity Forms (SMA)	2	\$0.00	\$0.00
Unity Tolkit (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
Unity Client Server (SMA)	1	\$2,251.01	\$2,251.01
Workflow Concurrent Client SL (SMA)			
. ,	20	\$495.22 \$405.17	\$9,904.40
Workflow Concurrent Client SL (SMA)	4	\$405.17	\$1,620.68
Workflow Named User Client SL (SMA)	2	\$315.15	\$630.30
Workflow Workstation Client SL (SMA)	5	\$315.15	\$1,575.75
Web Server (SMA)	2	\$2,251.01	\$4,502.02

Workflow/WorkView CC SL (SMA)	20	\$633.78	\$12,675.60
Workflow/WorkView CC SL (SMA)	2	\$494.40	\$988.80
Workflow/WorkView CC SL (SMA)	10	\$524.51	\$5,245.10
Adjustment Discount	1	-\$39,624.96	-\$39,624.96
TOTAL			\$208,031.02

On the recommendation of Josh Lauber, on behalf of Division of Information & Technology, Jennifer Blasi moved to accept the quote from Konica Minolta Business Solutions USA, Inc. in the amount of \$208,031.02 good through March 31, 2022. Tim Myers seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

OnBase is the county scanning and document management solution.

Note:

Last year, the county spent \$189,080.99 for this support.

Questions and Answers

Russell Leeds: Is this the sole source or single source?

Joe Thomas: This is considered single source. Really it is a maintenance of an existing software.

5. PROJECTDOX ELECTRONIC PLAN REVIEW MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT -- METROPOLITAN AREA BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT (MABCD) FUNDING -- MABCD

(Single Source)

#21-2010 Contract

ProjectDox Software Maintenance and Support	Avolve Software Corp.
1. ProjectDox (Base) – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2021 to 04/24/2022	\$24,928.52
2. Permit Connector – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2021 to 04/24/2022	\$4,524.57
3. ProjectDox (Base) – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2022 to 04/24/2023	\$24,928.52
4. Permit Connector – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2022 to 04/24/2023	\$4,524.57
5. ProjectDox (Base) – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2023 to 04/24/2024	\$24,928.52
6. Permit Connector – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2023 to 04/24/2024	\$4,524.57
7. ProjectDox (Base) – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2024 to 04/24/2025	\$24,928.52
8. Permit Connector – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2024 to 04/24/2025	\$4,524.57
9. ProjectDox (Base) – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2025 to 04/24/2026	\$24,928.52
10. Permit Connector – Maintenance Term: 04/25/2025 to 04/24/2026	\$4,524.57
TOTAL	\$147,265.45

On the recommendation of Josh Lauber, on behalf of the Metropolitan Area Building and Construction Department, Anna Meyerhoff moved to accept the quote from Avolve Software Corp. in the amount of \$147,265.45 good through April 24, 2026. Tim Myers seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.

The MABCD is responsible for monitoring all building code compliance concerning residential and commercial structures built or remodeled within unincorporated Sedgwick County, the City of Wichita, and nine (9) other class two (2) & three (3) cities within the county. Multiple sets of plans are submitted to the MABCD for review, and when corrections are necessary the plans must be noted and returned to the design professionals for adjustments and then resubmitted. Once plans are approved, they must be picked up from the MABCD and one (1) set of plans is retained by MABCD for their records.

Electronic Plan Review (EPR) software automates the above process and creates efficiencies including reducing paper, saving trips to and from the MABCD, enhancing communications between architects and plan examiners, creating better security measures, and reducing retention and scanning costs for the MABCD.

Notes:

In 2015, Request for Proposal #15-0050 yielded an award and recommendation to Avolve Software Corp.

In 2020, the county paid \$28,875.58.

Questions and Answers

Anna Meyerhoff: We aquired this software in 2015. We have already had it for five (5 to six (6) years and we are entering into another contract to take it to almost ten (10) years of having this software. Are we going to want it that long?

Chris Labrum: We will. If we decided to switch platforms, we would be able to in the contract. The Projectdox is our software provider for electronic plans starting in January of 2019. All plans must be submitted electronically. This is the standing service contract we've had for the first five (5) years. We are opting to renew and stay with them. It's a very stable platform, easy to maintain, and fairly cost effective. Right now we pay just shy of \$29,000.00 a year in maintenance fees. This bounces it up \$600.00. We are in the process of contracting to upgrade the system. This service contract accommodates all of that. They will provide the same service for any upgrade or additions we make to the software.

Tim Myers: You guys have been happy with the way that has performed?

Chris Labrum: We have, yes. At the moment we have no intentions to change. Even if we decided today that we wanted to switch platforms, it would probably take us five (5) years to come off of this platform and have a new one in place.

Tim Myers: Like you said, we are only looking at a \$600.00 increase on what we spent last year?

Chris Labrum: Right, a yearly increase over the last five. They have been very good to work with.

Russell Leeds: This process is all revenue generating and pays for itself?

Chris Labrum: And some, yes that is correct.